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DoD ESI Working Group 
The DoD ESI Working Group is a joint team comprised of members from major DoD Components and is co-chaired by an 
OASD (NII)/DoD CIO representative a Service (Navy, Army or Air Force) Working Group representative. 

DoD IT Asset Management (ITAM) 
Joint Integrated Product Team (IPT) 

Optimizing acquisition and utilization of IT assets through ITAM is a core objective of DoD ESI.  The DoD ITAM effort is 
organized under DoD ESI, and is coordinated through the DoD ITAM Joint IPT. 

           DOD COMPONENT REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL PHONE 

DoD CIO Bob Smith (DoD ITAM PM) robert.smith@osd.mil  571-372-4656 

OSD CIO Robert Smolinski robert.smolinski@osd.mil 703-325-0237 

Department of the Air Force (USAF) Philip Douglas philip.douglas@pentagon.af.mil 703-695-5890 

Department of the Army (USA) Samuel Edelman samuel.edelman@us.army.mil 
703-545-1419 

Department of the Navy (DON) Floyd Groce floyd.groce@navy.mil 703-695-1917 

Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA) Robert Parker robert.parker@disa.mil 301-225-8121 

Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Mindy White mindy.white@dla.mil 269-961-7118 

Office of the Director of National Intelligence (DNI) 
Chief Information Officer (DNICIO) 

Cheri Benedict cherimb@dni.gov 703-874-8455 

National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency (NGA) Dan Collins daniel.l.collins@nga.mil 571-557-0133 

             DOD COMPONENT REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL PHONE 

Office of the Secretary of Defense  

DoD CIO 
Jim Clausen, Co-Chair james.clausen@osd.mil 571-372-4657 

 Department of the Navy (DON) Floyd Groce, Co-Chair floyd.groce@navy.mil 703-695-1917 

 Department of the Air Force (USAF) Phil Douglas  philip.douglas@pentagon.af.mil 703-695-5890 

 Department of the Army (USA) Dee Wardle adelia.wardle@us.army.mil 703-806-8263 

 Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA) Robert Parker robert.parker@disa.mil 301-225-8121 

 Defense Intelligence Agency (DIA) Dwight Holmes dwight.holmes@dia.mil 301-851-7414 

Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Katherine Patterson katherine.patterson@dla.mil 703-767-1667 

Office of the Director of National  Intelligence 

Chief Information Officer (DNICIO) 
Cheri Benedict cherimb@dni.gov 703-874-8455 

National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency (NGA) Dan Collins daniel.l.collins@nga.mil 571-557-0133 

Office of The Secretary of Defense (OSD)                                                   Denise Ellis denise.ellis@osd.mil 703-496-7039 
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DoD ESI/GSA SmartBUY Enterprise Agreements 
Software Product Managers 

The commercial software publishers whose products are available on DoD ESI enterprise agreements are listed below, 

along with the contact information for DoD ESI Software Product Manager (SPM) assigned to manage each publisher’s 

products and reseller’s relationship(s) and to support authorized DoD buyers and contracting officers. 

PUBLISHER 
SOFTWARE 
PRODUCT MANAGER 

COMPONENT EMAIL PHONE 

Adobe  Thao Vu Navy Thao.vu@navy.mil 619-553-1065 

Autodesk Latoya Lowery Navy latoya.lowery@navy.mil 619-553-9618 

BDNA Rick Klemencic Army rick.klemencic@us.army.mil 703-806-9015 

BelManage   Cliff Stevens Army clifford.stevens@us.army.mil 703-806-8237 

Big Fix  (SAIR) Sharon Terango GSA sharon.terango@gsa.gov 703 306-6104 

BMC/Remedy   Cliff Stevens Army clifford.stevens@us.army.mil 703-806-8237 

Business Objects (Legacy) Susan Lizzi DLA susan.lizzi@dla.mil 703-767-1202 

Business Objects by SAP Charles Lucas Navy charles.lucas1@navy.mil 619-553-3214 

Credent Technologies Rosa Harris Air Force rosa.harris@gunter.af.mil 334-416-2005 

Checkpoint (formerly Pointsec) Rosa Harris Air Force rosa.harris@gunter.af.mil 334-416-2005 

Collabnet Jonnice Medley DISA jonnice.medley@disa.mil 301-225-8081 

Computer Associates Michelle Walker Army michelle.l.walker@us.army.mil 703-806-8436 

Digital Media Bridge  Rick Klemencic Army rick.klemencic@us.army.mil 703-806-9015 

Encryption Solutions Rosa Harris Air Force rosa.harris@gunter.af.mil 334-416-2005 

ESRI Geospatial Software Stephen Bell GSA stephen.bell@gsa.gov 703-306-7595 

Gartner Research & Advisory 
Sevices 

Aileen Astillero Navy Aileen.astillero@navy.mil 619 553-4789 

Google/CarbonProject/ 

Cube Werx Geospatial  S/W Stephen Bell GSA stephen.bell@gsa.gov 703-306-7595 

IBM Consolidated Products Rick Klemencic Army rick.klemencic@us.army.mil 703-806-9015 

iGrafx Aileen Astillero Navy Aileen.astillero@navy.mil 619 553-4789 

Imager Software Stephen Bell GSA stephen.bell@gsa.gov 703-306-7595 

Information Security Corporation Stephen Bell GSA stephen.bell@gsa.gov 703-306-7595 

McAfee – Anti  Virus Jonnice Medley DISA jonnice.medley@disa.mil 301-225-8081 

McAfee(Formerly Safeboot) Rosa Harris Air Force rosa.harris@gunter.af.mil 334-416-2005 

McAfee – SAIR Sharon Terango GSA sharon.terango@gsa.gov 703 306-6104 

Microsoft Premier Support Dawn Bare Army dawn.bare@us.army.mil 703-806-8231 

Microsoft Software Latoya Lowery Navy latoya.lowery@navy.mil 619-553-9618 

Minitab Thao Vu Navy thao.vu@navy.mil 619-553-1065 

NetIQ Rick Klemencic Army rick.klemencic@us.army.mil 703-806-9015 

Netscape Jonnice Medley DISA jonnice.medley@disa.mil 301-225-8081 

OpsPlanner™ Software Keith Copeland Army james.k.copeland1@us.army.mil 703-806-8234 

Opsware Cliff Stevens Army clifford.stevens@us.army.mil 703-806-8237 

Oracle & Oracle BEA Cliff Stevens Army clifford.stevens@us.army.mil 703-806-8237 

Planet Associates  Geospatial 
Software 

Stephen Bell GSA stephen.bell@gsa.gov 703-306-7595 
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DoD ESI/GSA SmartBUY Enterprise Agreements 
Software Product Managers (continued) 

PUBLISHER 
SOFTWARE PRODUCT 
MANAGER 

COMPONENT EMAIL PHONE 

Point One Pat Green   GSA   pat.green@gsa.gov   703-306-6633 

PowerSteering Thao Vu   Navy   thao.vu@navy.mil   619-553-1065 

Quest Rick Klemencic Army rick.klemencic@us.army.mil 703-806-9015 

Red Hat Linux Jonnice Medley DISA jonnice.medley@disa.mil 301-225-8081 

RWD Technologies Thao Vu Navy thao.vu@navy.mil 619-553-1065 

SAIC Geospatial Software 
Products 

Stephen Bell GSA stephen.bell@gsa.gov 703-306-7595 

SAP Public Services, Inc. Charles Lucas Navy charles.lucas1@navy.mil 619 553-3214 

Spyrus Rosa Harris    Air Force    rosa.harris@gunter.af.mil   334-416-2005 

Sun Software Thao Vu Navy Thao.vu@navy.mil 619 553-1065 

Sustainable Planner Software Keith Copeland Army james.k.copeland1@us.army.mil 703-806-8234 

Sybase Michelle Walker Army michelle.l.walker@us.army.mil 703-806-8436 

Symantec – Anti Virus Jonnice Medley DISA jonnice.medley@disa.mil 301-225-8081 

Symantec(Formerly Gaurdian        
Edge) 

Rosa Harris    Air Force    rosa.harris@gunter.af.mil   334-416-2005 

Symantec/w/Gideon&Secure 
Fusion –SAIR Sharon Terango   GSA   sharon.terango@gsa.gov   703 306-6104 

VMWare Michelle Walker Army michelle.l.walker@us.army.mil 703-806-8436 

Websense Michelle Walker Army michelle.l.walker@us.army.mil 703-806-8436 

WinMagic Inc. Dawn Sewell Air Force dawn.sewell@gunter.af.mil  334-416-1405 

Xacta Dawn Sewell Air Force dawn.sewell@gunter.af.mil  334-416-1405 

 

 

 *Component’s Lead DoD ESI SPM 

 

DoD ESI SPM TEAM 
AIR FORCE ARMY DISA DLA GSA                    NAVY 

Duane Haughton* Adelia Wardle* Jonnice Medley* Susan Lizzi* Stephen Bell*             Suzi Ellison* 

Rosa Harris 

Jim Watkins 

Dawn Bare 

Rick Klemencic 

Cliff Stevens 

Michelle Walker 

Keith Copeland 

  Patricia Green                             
Sharon Tarango           

  

Thao Vu 

Jeff Ho 

Latoya Lowery 

Kym Boisvert 

Doug Powell 

Charles Lucas 

Aileen Astillero 


